CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT
The information contained in this document is privileged and confidential. It is the property of Galapagos
NV or Galapagos SASU and may not be used, disclosed, reproduced or otherwise disseminated within your
organization or communicated to any third parties without the express written authorization of Galapagos
NV or Galapagos SASU.
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS PLAN
Project Number: GLPG1690
Study Number: GLPG1690CL204

For the analysis values of the following continuous laboratory parameters, toxicity grades will
be determined as implemented in the next table (Common Terminology Criteria for Adverse
Events (CTCAE), v5.0: November 27, 2017). Analysis results scoring below the lowest grade
limits are defined to correspond to grade 0.
Table 4: Laboratory Toxicity Grades
Parameter Direction
of
abnormal
Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4
Alanine amino
transferase high >ULN-3 x ULN
>3 x ULN -5 x
ULN
>5 x ULN - 8 x
ULN >8 x ULN
Albumin (g/L) low <LLN-30 <30-20 <20 -
Alkaline
phosphatase high
>ULN-2.5 x
ULN
>2.5 x ULN -5 x
ULN
>5 x ULN -20 x
ULN >20 x ULN
Aspartate amino
transferase high >ULN-3 x ULN
>3 x ULN -5 x
ULN
>5 x ULN -8 x
ULN >8 x ULN
Bilirubin [total] high
>ULN-1.5 x
ULN
>1.5 x ULN -3 x
ULN
>3 x ULN -10 x
ULN >10 x ULN
Calcium, below
(mmol/L) low <LLN-2.0 <2.0-1.75 <1.75-1.5 <1.5
Calcium, above
(mmol/L) high >ULN-2.9 >2.9-3.1 >3.1-3.4 >3.4
Cholesterol
(mmol/L) high >ULN-7.75 >7.75-10.34 >10.34-12.92 >12.92
Creatine kinase high >ULN-2.5 x ULN
>2.5 x ULN -5 x
ULN
>5 x ULN -10 x
ULN >10 x ULN
Creatinine high >ULN-1.5 x ULN
>1.5 x ULN -3 x
ULN or
>1.5 x baseline -3
x baseline
>3 x ULN -6 x
ULN or >3 x
baseline >6 x ULN
eGFR/
Creatinine
clearance low <LLN-60 <60-30 <30-15 <15
Statistical Analysis Plan GLPG1690CL204 Page 39/56
Parameter Direction
of
abnormal

relative count
(%) high >7 - - -
Gamma-
glutamyl
transferase high
>ULN-2.5 x
ULN
>2.5 x ULN -5 x
ULN
>5 x ULN -20 x
ULN >20 x ULN
Glucose
[fasting], below
(mmol/L)  low <LLN-3.0 <3.0-2.2 <2.2-1.7 <1.7
Hemoglobin,
below (g/L) low <LLN-100 <100-80 <80 -
Hemoglobin,
above (g/L) high Increase >0-20 Increase >20-40 Increase >40 -
Lymphocytes,
below (10^9/L) low <LLN-0.8 <0.8-0.5 <0.5-0.2 <0.2
Lymphocytes,
above (10^9/L) high - >4.0-20.0 >20.0 -
Neutrophils,
below (10^9/L) low <LLN-1.5 <1.5-1.0 <1.0-0.5 <0.5
Potassium,
below (mmol/L) low <LLN-3.0 - <3.0-2.5 <2.5
Potassium,
above (mmol/L) high >ULN-5.5 >5.5-6.0 >6.0-7.0 >7.0
Sodium, below
(mmol/L) low <LLN-130 <130-125 <125-120 <120
Sodium, above
(mmol/L) high >ULN-150 >150-155 >155-160 >160
Triglycerides
fasting and non-
fasting (mmol/L)  high >1.71-3.42 >3.42-5.7 >5.7-11.4 >11.4
Partial
thromboplastin
time [activated
or not specified]  high >ULN-1.5 x ULN
>1.5 x ULN -2.5
x ULN >2.5 x ULN -
International
normalized ratio high
>1.2 x ULN -1.5 x
ULN
>1.5 x ULN -2.5
x ULN >2.5 x ULN -
Platelets
(10^9/L) low <LLN-75 <75-50 <50-25 <25
White blood
cells, below
(10^9/L) low <LLN-3 <3-2 <2-1 <1
White blood
cells, above
(10^9/L) high - - >100 -
Legend:
[Specifications].
(Specific unit into which the defined grades apply).
Baseline value is defined as abnormal if the value is not within the normal range. For directional toxicity of high an abnormal baseline
will be a baseline value which is higher than the upper limit of the reference range. For directional toxicity of low, an abnormal baseline
will be a baseline value which is lower than the lower limit of the reference range.
x LLN / x ULN = times the lower / times the upper limit of the normal range.
Below / above = differentiate grade definitions in the low / high sense for a same parameter.
Statistical Analysis Plan GLPG1690CL204 Page 40/56
The following parameters will be analyzed and categorized based on pre-defined criterion
without using the above defined grading system:
- Prothrombin time: >ULN-1.5 x ULN; >1.5 x ULN - 2.5 x ULN; >2.5 x ULN
- Glucose [fasting] (mmol/L): >7.2
- High density lipoprotein (mmol/L): <1.554
- Low density lipoprotein (mmol/L): >4.144
The analysis of these parameters will be performed in the same way as the analysis of the